UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN SOUTHERN DIVISION

TIMOTHY KING, MARIAN ELLEN	
SHERIDAN, JOHN EARL HAGGARD,	
CHARLES JAMES RITCHARD, JAMES	
DAVID HOOPER and DAREN WADE	No. 2:20-cv-13134
RUBINGH,	
	Hon. Linda V. Parker
Plaintiffs,	
V.	
GRETCHEN WHITMER, in her official	
capacity as Governor of the State of	
Michigan, JOCELYN BENSON, in her	
official capacity as Michigan Secretary of	
State and the Michigan BOARD OF STATE	
CANVASSERS,	
·	
Defendants.	

CITY OF DETROIT'S MOTION TO INTERVENE AS A DEFENDANT

The City of Detroit (the "City"), by and through counsel, hereby seeks to

intervene in this matter pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a) and Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b).

This Motion is supported by the accompanying Brief in Support.

On November 26, 2020, Counsel for the City sought concurrence in the relief

requested herein, but Plaintiffs did not concur.

WHEREFORE, for the reasons specified in the attached Brief in Support, the

City of Detroit respectfully requests that this Court enter an order allowing it to intervene in this matter.

November 27, 2020

Respectfully submitted,

FINK BRESSACK

By: <u>/s/ David H. Fink</u> David H. Fink (P28235) Darryl Bressack (P67820) Nathan J. Fink (P75185) *Attorneys for City of Detroit* 38500 Woodward Ave., Ste. 350 Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304 Tel: (248) 971-2500 dfink@finkbressack.com dbressack@finkbressack.com

CITY OF DETROIT LAW DEPARTMENT

Lawrence T. Garcia (P54890) Charles N. Raimi (P29746) James D. Noseda (P52563) *Attorneys for City of Detroit* 2 Woodward Ave., 5th Floor Detroit, MI 48226 Tel: (313) 237-5037 garcial@detroitmi.gov raimic@detroitmi.gov

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN SOUTHERN DIVISION

TIMOTHY KING, MARIAN ELLEN	
SHERIDAN, JOHN EARL HAGGARD,	
CHARLES JAMES RITCHARD, JAMES	
DAVID HOOPER and DAREN WADE	No. 2:20-cv-13134
RUBINGH,	
	Hon. Linda V. Parker
Plaintiffs,	
V.	
GRETCHEN WHITMER, in her official	
capacity as Governor of the State of	
Michigan, JOCELYN BENSON, in her	
official capacity as Michigan Secretary of	
State and the Michigan BOARD OF STATE	
CANVASSERS,	
Defendants.	

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CITY OF DETROIT'S MOTION TO INTERVENE AS A DEFENDANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES ii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTEDiii
MOST CONTROLLING AUTHORITIES iv
INTRODUCTION1
ARGUMENT1
I. THE CITY IS ENTITLED TO INTERVENE AS A MATTER OF RIGHT1
A. The City's Application is Timely2
B. The City has a Substantial Legal Interest in this Matter
C. The City's Interests Will be Impaired without Intervention5
D. Existing Parties Cannot Fully Protect the City's Interests
II. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION SHOULD BE GRANTED
III. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE CITY LEAVE TO FILE A RESPONSIVE PLEADING ON THE SAME SCHEDULE AS NAMED DEFENDANTS
CONCLUSION

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Grubbs v. Norris</i> , 870 F.2d 343 (6th Cir. 1989)2, 3
Linton by Arnold v. Commissioner of Health and Environment, State of Tenn., 973 F.2d 1311 (6th Cir. 1992)6
Michigan State AFL-CIO v. Miller, 103 F.3d 1240 (6th Cir. 1997) passim
Purnell v. City of Akron, 925 F.2d 941 (6th Cir. 1991)2, 5
U.S. v. City of Detroit, 712 F.3d 925 (6th Cir. 2013)
United States v. Michigan, 424 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2005)7
Rules
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)1, 2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)7
